

4th Civ. No. E047364

COURT OF APPEAL – STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION TWO

MARSHA MEEK BANKS, as Successor Trustee
and Individually, etc.,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

PACIFIC HOMES FOUNDATION,

Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from the San Bernardino Superior Court
Honorable Frank Gafkowski, Jr., Judge Presiding
Case No. RPRRS02996

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

PALERMO, BARBARO, CHINEN & PITZER
Philip Barbaro, Jr., SBN 96317
301 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 700
Pasadena, California 91101-1911
(626) 793-5196

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Marc J. Poster, SBN 48493
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
PACIFIC HOMES FOUNDATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE REPLACEMENT FUND STILL EXISTS AND CAN ACCEPT THE TURNERS' TESTAMENTARY GIFT.	2
A. The Trust Means Exactly What It Says: The Turners Intended A Gift To The Replacement Fund If The Fund Exists And Can Accept The Gift.	2
B. The Replacement Fund Still Exists And Can Accept The Gift.	3
II. THE TURNERS' GIFT WILL HELP PAY THE COST OF REPLACING THE HEALTH CARE CENTER.	6
III. THE FOUNDATION HAS FAIRLY PRESENTED THE FACTS.	10
IV. BANKS IS NOT ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY'S FEES FROM THIS COURT.	13
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Anderson v. Southern Pac. Co. (1968) 264 Cal.App.2d 230	4
Baron v. Baron (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 933	4
Estate of Simoncini (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 881	2
In re Marriage of Stephenson (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 1057	4
Mansell v. Board of Administration (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 539	13
 Statutes	
Code of Civil Procedure, section 634	4
Probate Code, sections 15680, et seq.	13
 Rules	
California Rules of Court, rule 8.204	10
 Other Authority	
2 Cal. Civil Appellate Practice (Cont.Ed.Bar 3d ed. 2008) § 12.28	11
